

# Hall of the House of Representatives

86th General Assembly - Regular Session, 2007

## Amendment Form

\*\*\*\*\*

### Subtitle of House Bill No. 2792

"AN ACT TO REQUIRE THE STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION TO PRESCRIBE UNIFORM COLLEGE LEVEL PREPARATORY AND GRADE POINT AVERAGE REQUIREMENTS."

\*\*\*\*\*

### Amendment No. 1 to House Bill No. 2792.

Amend House Bill No. 2792 as originally introduced:

Page 2, line 7, delete "uniform" and substitute "minimum"

AND

Page 2, line 9, delete "applying for initial licensure or relicensure" and substitute "applying for initial or additional licensure"

AND

Page 2, line 11, delete "uniform"

AND

Page 2, line 12, delete "applying for initial licensure or relicensure" and substitute "applying for initial or additional licensure"

AND

Page 2, line 13, delete "uniform and specific" and substitute "minimum"

AND

Page 2, delete lines 15 through 17 and substitute the following:

"(B) Program approval;  
(C) Range of approved hours;"

AND

Page 2, line 19, delete "practice" and substitute "student"

AND



Page 3, delete line 7 and substitute the following:  
"pertaining to the specific requirements for initial or additional teacher licensure"

AND

Page 3, lines 10 through 12 and substitute the following:  
"(B) Program approval;  
(C) Range of approved hours;"

AND

Page 3, line 14, delete "practice" and substitute "student"

AND

Page 3, line 17, delete "uniform"

AND

Page 3, line 23, delete "uniform"

AND

Page 3, delete lines 30 through 36

AND

Page 4, delete lines 1 through 6

AND

Page 4, line 7, delete "(f)(1)" and substitute "(e)(1)"

AND

Page 4, delete line 12 and substitute the following:  
"(2) An applicant for the reciprocal administrator's license with less than five (5) years of experience"

AND

Page 8, line 3, delete "nineteen (19)" and substitute "seventeen (17)"

AND

Page 8, line 6, delete "Six (6)" and substitute "Four (4)"

AND

Page 8, line 9, delete "six (6)" and substitute "four (4)"

AND

Page 8, line 10, delete "and include:" and substitute "and include classroom teachers who are licensed and teach at:"

AND

Page 8, delete lines 17 and 18 and substitute the following:  
"(iv) Any licensure level to serve in one (1) at-large position;"

AND

Page 8, line 25, delete "and"

AND

Page 8, line 26, delete "Three (3)" and substitute "Two (2)"

AND

Page 8, line 27, delete "teaching license" and substitute "teaching and administrator's license"

AND

Page 8, delete lines 28 and 29, and substitute the following:  
"Arkansas Association of School Administrators; and  
(D) One (1) public school administrator with a valid  
Arkansas"

AND

Page 8, delete line 32 and substitute the following:  
"(4) One (1) nonvoting representative designated by the"

AND

Page 8, delete lines 35 and 36 and substitute the following:  
"(5)(A) Three (3) deans of education from Arkansas institutions of higher education recommended by the Arkansas Association of Colleges for Teacher Education."

AND

Page 9, delete lines 1 through 3 and substitute the following:  
"(B)(i) One (1) dean shall be from a private institution of higher education;  
(ii) One (1) dean shall be from a public institution of higher education; and  
(iii) One (1) of whom shall have knowledge of licensure issues;"

AND

Page 9, line 4, delete "(7)" and substitute "(6)"

AND

Page 9, line 6, delete "(8)" and substitute "(7)"

AND

Page 10, line 11, delete "uniform" and substitute "minimum"

AND

Page 10, line 12, delete "or relicensure" and substitute "or additional licensure"

AND

Page 10, line 13, delete "uniform and specific" and substitute "minimum"

AND

Page 10, delete lines 15 through 17 and substitute the following:

"(B) Program approval;

(C) Range of approved hours;"

AND

Page 10, line 28, delete "uniformity" and substitute "alignment with standards"

AND

Page 10, delete lines 31 through 33 and substitute the following:

"(b) The audits shall use state standards or national standards for licensure programs, or a combination of both."

AND

Page 11, delete lines 11 and 12 and substitute the following:

"(3)(A) Establish a code of ethics for administrators and teachers in educational environments for students in"

AND

Page 11, line 31, delete "complaints" and substitute "complaints referred by the Department of Education"

AND

Page 11, delete lines 34 through 36

AND

Page 12, delete line 1

The Amendment was read \_\_\_\_\_  
By: Representative J. Roebuck  
CLR/CLR - 03-12-2007 17:42  
CLR304 \_\_\_\_\_ Chief Clerk